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The City's four-year financial plan sets forth projected revenues and expenses for

operations for fiscal years 2003 through 2006 based on Generally Accepted

Accounting Principles (GAAP).  The total budget is $43.3 billion for fiscal year

2003 and $43.7 billion for fiscal year 2004, after implementation of the City's Gap

Closing Program.  The budgets for 2003 and 2004 are balanced in accordance with

GAAP.

The 2003 forecast provides for a general reserve of $300 million to offset any

adverse changes which may arise during the remainder of the fiscal year.  In addition,

$804 million of prepayments is provided in the 2003 budget, of which $273 is included

in the 2003 Budget Stabilization Account for the prepayment of fiscal year 2004 Debt

Service and $531 million is included in the Municipal Assistance Corporation (MAC)

budget for the prepayment of 2004 MAC debt service.  A general reserve of $300

million is also provided in fiscal years 2004 thru 2006.

Before implementation of the City's Gap Closing Program, projected expenses and

revenues result in budget gaps of $1.1 billion, $6.4 billion, $6.7 billion and $7.0 billion

in fiscal years 2003 through 2006, respectively.

To achieve balanced budgets for 2003 and 2004, a gap closing program has been

developed to eliminate the projected gaps of $1.1 billion in 2003 and $6.4 billion in

2004.  The proposed gap closing program includes agency spending reductions and

non-tax revenue increases of $844 million and $1.1 billion in 2003 and 2004, a

property tax increase of 25% effective January 1, 2003 that will generate $1.1 billion in

fiscal year 2003 and $2.3 billion in fiscal year 2004, savings from initiatives requiring

state action of $1.4 billion and federal action of $200 million in 2004 and labor

productivity actions of $600 million in 2004. 

The recurring savings from implementation of this plan will leave remaining gaps of

$939 million in fiscal year 2005 and $1.3 billion in fiscal year 2006.

The following tables represent the City's financial plan before implementation of

the Gap Closing Program, the Financial Plan Update detailing changes since the 2003

Adopted Budget and the City's financial plan after implementation of the Gap Closing

Program.

The Financial Plan
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Financial Plan Revenues and Expenditures
Before Gap Closing Program

($ in millions)

2003 2004 2005 2006
Revenues
Taxes

General Property Tax $9,071 $9,340 $9,727 $10,135 
Other Taxes 12,720 13,090 13,839 14,831 
Tax Audit Revenue 426 427 427 427 

Miscellaneous Revenues 4,185 3,699 3,715 3,739 
Transitional Finance Authority - 9/11 1,500 –– –– ––
Unrestricted Intergovernmental Aid 790 580 555 555 
Anticipated Federal & State Aid 230 –– –– ––
Other Categorical Grants 678 411 407 414 
Less:  Intra-City Revenue (1,108) (1,045) (1,045) (1,044)

Disallowances Against 
Categorical Grants (15) (15) (15) (15)

Subtotal: City Funds $28,477 $26,487 $27,610 $29,042 

Inter-Fund Revenues 329 320 320 320 

Total City Funds 
& Inter-Fund Revenues $28,806 $26,807 $27,930 $29,362 

Federal Categorical Grants 4,939 4,205 4,181 4,178 
State Categorical Grants 8,333 8,316 8,402 8,469 

Total Revenues $42,078 $39,328 $40,513 $42,009 

Expenditures
Personal Service $23,348 $24,333 $25,398 $26,576 
Other Than Personal Service 18,469 18,408 18,759 19,118 
Debt Service 2,028 3,261 3,447 3,687 
MAC Debt Service 214 531 490 492 
General Reserve 200 200 200 200 

Subtotal $44,259 $46,733 $48,294 $50,073 

Less:  Intra-City Expenses (1,108) (1,045) (1,045) (1,044)

Total Expenditures $43,151 $45,688 $47,249 $49,029 

Gap To Be Closed - November Plan $(1,073) $(6,360) $(6,736) $(7,020)

Gap Closing Program 1,977 5,656 5,897 5,829 

Increase General Reserve (100) (100) (100) (100)
Prepayments (804) 804 –– ––

Remaining Gap $–– $–– $(939) $(1,291)
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Financial Plan Update
($ in millions)

2003 2004 2005 2006

Gaps at Adopted (June 2002) $-   $(3,729) $(4,224) $(4,590)

Revenue Changes
Tax Revenues (697) (1,067) (1,092) (924)
Sale of OTB –– (250) –– -   
Other Non-Tax Revenues (182) (381) (327) (58)

Total Revenue Changes $(879) $(1,698) $(1,419) $(982)

Expenditure Changes
Pension Costs (64) (294) (500) (747)
Debt Service 97 (44) (8) 10 
Fringe Benefit Cost Containment –– (296) (291) (412)
Allocation of Early Retirement (50) (100) (100) (100)
Medicaid/Family Health Plus (28) (74) (76) (77)
Judgments and Claims (12) (40) (40) (40)
Agency Expense Changes (137) (85) (78) (82)

Total Expenditure Changes $(194) $(933) $(1,093) $(1,448)

Gap to be Closed - November Plan $(1,073) $(6,360) $(6,736) $(7,020)

November Gap Closing Program
Agency Spending Reductions
and Non-Tax Revenue Increases 780 1,067 1,055 1,055 

Debt Service Savings 64 41 75 150 

Subtotal:  Agency Program $844 $1,108 $1,130 $1,205 

25% Mid Year Property Tax Increase 1,133 2,335 2,433 2,535 
State Actions –– 1,413 1,484 1,239 
Federal Actions –– 200 250 250 
Labor Productivity Actions –– 600 600 600 

Total Gap Closing Program $1,977 $5,656 $5,897 $5,829 

Increase General Reserve (100) (100) (100) (100)
Prepayments (804) 804 –– –– 

Remaining Gap $–– $–– $(939) $(1,291)
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Financial Plan Revenues and Expenditures
After Gap Closing Program

($ in millions)

2003 2004 2005 2006
Revenues
Taxes

General Property Tax $10,204 $11,675 $12,160 $12,670 
Other Taxes 12,720 14,103 14,523 15,070 
Tax Audit Revenue 502 502 502 502 

Miscellaneous Revenues 4,229 3,733 3,745 3,767 
Transitional Finance Authority - 9/11 1,500 –– –– ––
Unrestricted Intergovernmental Aid 790 580 555 555 
Anticipated Federal & State Aid 230 –– –– ––
Other Categorical Grants 716 447 430 431 
Less:  Intra-City Revenue (1,104) (1,037) (1,034) (1,033)

Disallowances Against 
Categorical Grants (15) (15) (15) (15)

Subtotal: City Funds $29,772 $29,988 $30,866 $31,947 

Inter-Fund Revenues 331 320 320 320 

Total City Funds 
& Inter-Fund Revenues $30,103 $30,308 $31,186 $32,267 

Federal Categorical Grants 4,950 4,886 4,149 4,153 
State Categorical Grants 8,296 8,547 8,637 8,706 

Total Revenues $43,349 $43,741 $43,972 $45,126 

Expenditures
Personal Service $23,017 $23,158 $24,183 $25,367 
Other Than Personal Service 18,154 18,373 17,600 17,754 
Debt Service 1,964 2,947 3,372 3,537 
Budget Stabilization Account 

& Prepayments 804 –– –– ––
MAC Debt Service 214 –– 490 492 
General Reserve 300 300 300 300 

Subtotal $44,453 $44,778 $45,945 $47,450 

Less:  Intra-City Expenses (1,104) (1,037) (1,034) (1,033)

Total Expenditures $43,349 $43,741 $44,911 $46,417 

Gap To Be Closed $–– $–– $(939) $(1,291)
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The U.S. economy appears to be at a critical junction in its path towards

recovery.  Hope for a quick turnaround has faded, the probability of a

prolonged period of lackluster growth has increased, and even a relapse into

recession cannot be ruled out.  This recovery, which follows one of the shallowest

recessions in U.S. history, has thus far been characterized by the conflicting actions of

consumers and businesses. 

Consumers have done their part by continuing to spend, thanks to hefty auto

rebates and low interest rates which have allowed families to tap into equity from their

homes. GDP growth averaged just over three percent from Q4 2001 through Q3 2002,

almost half the rate associated with most recoveries. Excluding autos, GDP grew at a

slower 2.6 percent during the same period.  Even this modest growth, especially in

consumer spending, is remarkable given the plunge in the stock market.  The question

on everyone's mind is whether consumption will continue to hold up.  The recent drop

in consumer confidence, the uncertainties posed by the possibility of war with Iraq, and

the alarming increase in consumer debt certainly raise concern. 

Although consumer spending to date

has held up, investment spending has

been declining for most of the last two

years.  Businesses are still dealing with

the excesses of the late 1990s. Capacity

utilization rates are at historically low

levels, about 76 percent on average, with

some high-tech sectors below 50

percent.  Corporate profits have started

to rebound but not at the double-digit

rates typical of previous recoveries.

Combine these factors with the geo-

political situation and it is not surprising

to see why businesses have been

reluctant to increase payrolls in the

current year.  As of November, total

employment in the U.S. was down 0.4

percent on a year-over-year basis. The growth in GDP during this weak recovery has

stemmed from productivity gains, as a repeat of the jobless recovery of the early 1990s

appears increasingly likely.

Although most recent monthly indicators continue to be mixed and the geo-

political environment extremely uncertain, the consensus remains that there is still

sufficient strength to keep the economy growing in 2002-2003. The hope of a quick

and robust turnaround that many anticipated at the beginning of the year has, however,

faded.  Real GDP is expected to barely rise in the fourth quarter of 2002, resulting in

The U.S. Economy
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growth of only 2.3 percent for the year.  Growth then begins to pick up only slightly in

2003, to 3.0 percent.  Consumption spending, projected at 3.1 percent and 2.9 percent,

respectively, in 2002 and 2003 will continue to be the engine of growth along with

continued stimulus from federal government spending.  The federal deficit is forecast to

reach almost $200 billion by 2003.  Business investment slumps further in 2002, by an

estimated 5.3 percent.  Although the latest GDP figures have shown that investment in

producer durables, which includes computers and office equipment, may have finally

reached bottom in the third quarter of 2002, investment in new plants and structures

continues to plummet at double-digit rates.  Moreover, residential investment, which

has held up remarkably well in the downturn, is also showing signs of slowing.  As the

recovery takes hold in the second half of next year, investment finally picks up, growing

at a modest 3.8 percent rate in 2003. 

In the out years, 2004-2006, Real GDP growth is forecast to be quite modest at

around 3 percent.  Employment gains are expected to be very contained with growth

averaging only 1½ percent per year from 2003-2006, similar to the 1992-1995 period.

Productivity gains continue to be a bright spot in the outlook, with increases in output

per hour of about two percent allowing for healthy wage rate increases of around four

percent and helping to keep inflation subdued.

The continued strength in productivity aside, this forecast is a departure from the

heydays of the late 1990s, when GDP growth averaged almost 4½ percent per year from

1996-2000 and investment spending grew

at double-digit rates. Perhaps the most

significant difference is the outlook for the

S&P 500 index. The current forecast

assumes that after a decline of 40 percent

in 2000 through 2003, the S&P 500 will

average annual gains of over 8 percent in

2004-2006, somewhat below the

historical trend, with P/E ratios

consequently falling back to the low 20s.1
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After four years of record employment and income growth, the national

recession and the terrorist attack of September 11 combined to stall New York

City's economy. Most regional economists believed that the City would begin

to recover by the end of 2002. But the plunge in the stock market and the ensuing

profit squeeze on Wall Street, which resulted in thousands of additional layoffs in the

securities sector, destroyed any hopes of a speedy recovery in the City.

The stock market woes have a widespread

impact on the City.  During the boom years of

1995-2000, with the stock market climbing on

average over 20 percent each year, profits on Wall

Street reached record levels. In 1999, NYSE (New

York Stock Exchange) member firms earned $16.3

billion, surpassed the next year by even higher

profits of $21 billion. From 1995-2000, the

securities industry accounted for almost 35 percent

of the City's wage earnings (the aggregate wages of

all workers in the City) growth, and its share of

overall earning rose from 14 percent to 20 percent.

This is particularly impressive given that this sector

accounts for only five percent of employment. 

Since the bursting of the bubble all major

revenue streams on Wall Street have dried up.

NYSE member-firm profits dropped by fifty

percent in 2001 to $10.4 billion and profits are

expected to fall another 20 percent to $8 billion in 2002, before rebounding slightly to

$10.8 billion in 2003. In order to offset the sharp drop in revenues, Wall Street firms

have had to reduce expenses dramatically, cutting bonuses and staff.  In 2002, the

securities sector is estimated to shed over 16,000 jobs, almost ten percent of the sub-

sector’s employment.  The reduction in wage compensation has been even more drastic.

The FIRE (finance, insurance and real estate) bonus pool, the total amount of

bonus paid to all employees, plunged by an estimated 22 percent to $19 billion in

2001, and is slated to fall another 25 percent in 2002, to $14 billion.1 As a result, the

overall FIRE average wage is forecast to decline by 4.3 percent in 2002 and remain flat

in 2003. Growth outside of FIRE averages over 2 percent in 2002, and 2.8 percent in

2003.  Overall wage earnings fall by 2.6 percent in 2002 and post modest growth in

2003. This will be the first time since 1991 that overall wage earnings in the City posts

a decline. 

Because of their disproportionately high contribution to total city earnings and the

secondary spending induced by these incomes, the losses on Wall Street have ripple

The New York City
Economy
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effects on the rest of the economy.2 These losses,

together with the fallout from the dot-com bust

and a devastated tourism industry, cause the City's

employment situation to deteriorate through the

second quarter of 2003.

After the sudden loss of 70,000 private sector

jobs in the fourth quarter of 2001, the City is

forecast to shed another 25,000 jobs by the fourth

quarter of the current year, reversing almost all of

the gains recorded in 2000.  Since the City is not

expected to stabilize before the middle of next year,

private sector employment shows losses of 7,000

jobs for 2003.

The majority of the job losses in 2002 come

from the FIRE and service sectors.  Of the 25,000

FIRE sector jobs slashed from the payroll, 16,000

are in the securities industry, while banking losses

make up the difference. An additional 5,000 jobs are expected to be cut in the securities

sector and approximately 3,000 more in banking in 2003 before the FIRE sector begins to

stabilize.  Of the 32,000 service sector jobs cut in 2002, nearly all are in the business service

sector, which includes computer services, help supply services, and advertising.  Business

services are expected to remain flat in 2003, with the rest of the service sector eking out a

meager 4,000 job increase.  

Job losses also persist in the remaining sectors of the economy.  Trade contracts by

9,000 jobs in 2002 before rebounding slightly in 2003.  Manufacturing, which has been

losing jobs for more than ten years, is expected to shed 10,000 jobs in 2002, and 8,000 in

2003.  A slowdown in new real estate projects results in a loss of 1,000 construction jobs in

2002 and little growth in 2003.  TCPU (transportation, communications, and public

utilities) loses 7,000 jobs in 2002, and remains flat in 2003.

Given this employment outlook, demand for office space is expected to remain soft.

Although the Downtown commercial real estate market has historically been weaker and

more volatile than the Midtown market, the September 11 disaster and the loss of FIRE

sector jobs have made the relative divergence more acute.  Vacancy rates Downtown soar to

16 percent in 2002, up from 4.6 percent in 2001, peaking at almost 20 percent in 2003

before easing slightly in the out years. With plenty of space available, asking rents fall by

almost 10 percent in 2002 and by an additional 5 percent in 2003.  As the heart of the

City's real estate market, the diverse, centrally located Midtown market has been able to

withstand much of the brunt of the weakened employment environment.  Vacancy rates hit
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Street have severely impacted the City’s economy.

2) With an average wage of over $200,000, it has been estimated that each securities job is indirectly responsible for
almost two additional jobs in the City.



9 percent in 2002, and climb to 10 percent in 2003, before leveling off at

approximately 8.5 percent thereafter.  Midtown asking rents fall just over 5 percent in

2002 and stay essentially flat in 2003.3

9

3) Office market data are compiled using statistics published by Cushman & Wakefield.
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November 2002 Forecast
Forecasts of Selected United States and New York City Economic Indicators

Calendar Years 2001-2006

1970-

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2000*
NATIONAL ECONOMY

Real GDP
Billions of 1996 Dollars   . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,215 9,429 9,710 10,064 10,365 10,662
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.3 2.3 3.0 3.7 3.0 2.9 3.2

Non-Agricultural Employment
Millions of Jobs   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131.9 130.8 132.4 135.2 137.2 138.6
Change from Previous Year  . . . . . . . . . . 0.2 -1.1 1.6 2.8 2.0 1.4        
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.2 -0.8 1.2 2.1 1.5 1.0 2.1

Consumer Price Index
All Urban (1982-84=100)   . . . . . . . . . . . 177.1 180.2 185.8 191.0 196.2 201.6
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.8 1.8 3.1 2.8 2.7 2.8 5.1

Wage Rate
Dollars Per Year   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,526 38,415 39,776 41,323 42,931 44,633
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.2 2.4 3.5 3.9 3.9 4.0 5.3

Personal Income
Billions of Dollars   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,685 8,946 9,348 9,872 10,395 10,946
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.3 3.0 4.5 5.6 5.3 5.3 7.9

Before-tax Corporate Profits
Billions of Dollars   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 670 662 771 874 858 885

Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -14.3 -1.2 16.4 13.3 -1.8 3.1 8.2
Unemployment Rate

Percent   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4.8 5.9 5.9 5.3 5.0 5.0 6.3 (avg)
10-Year Treasury Bond Rate

Percent   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5.0 4.6 4.6 5.7 6.0 6.3 8.2 (avg)
Federal Funds Rate

Percent   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3.9 1.6 1.7 3.3 4.2 5.0 7.4 (avg)

NEW YORK CITY ECONOMY
Real Gross City Product**

Billions of 1996 Dollars   . . . . . . . . . . . . 413 402 400 414 430 449
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -2.7 -2.5 -0.5 3.6 3.8 4.4 3.0

Non-Agricultural Employment
Thousands of Jobs   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,702 3,620 3,616 3,659 3,699 3,738
Change from Previous Year  . . . . . . . . . . -18.7 -83.0 -13.3 52.1 40.7 39.0        
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.5 -2.2 -0.4 1.4 1.1 1.1 -0.02

Consumer Price Index
All Urban NY-NJ Area 
(1982-84=100)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187.1 191.6 197.8 203.8 210.2 216.9
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.5 2.4 3.2 3.0 3.2 3.2 5.1

Wage Rate
Dollars Per Year   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,605 60,384 61,479 64,206 67,644 71,446
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.3 -0.4 1.8 4.4 5.4 5.6 6.5

Personal Income 
Billions of Dollars   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 312 314 322 340 359 383
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.6 0.8 2.5 5.5 5.7 6.8 7.0

NEW YORK CITY REAL ESTATE MARKET
Manhattan Primary Office Market
Asking Rental Rate***

Dollars Per Sq Ft   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58.96 53.50 52.63 52.81 54.13 55.88
Percent Change   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.8 -9.3 -1.6 0.3 2.5 3.2 N.A

Vacancy Rate***  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Percent    . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.0 10.4 11.9 11.0 10.2 9.3 N.A

*** Compound annual growth rates for 1970-2000. Compound growth rate for Real Gross City Product covers 
the period 1978-2000; for NYC wage rate, 1975-2000.

*** GCP estimated by OMB.
*** Office market data are based on statistics published by Cushman & Wakefield.
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The deteriorating profitability on Wall Street, the continuing effects of last year's

job losses after 9/11 and the weakness of the national economic recovery have

taken their toll on the City’s tax base, especially those taxes which are based on

income and profits.  Although the office leasing market is down, with investors

shunning the stock market and the availability of financing at low interest rates,

investment sales of commercial property have been strong, bolstering tax payments from

the real property transaction taxes (mortgage recording and real property transfer taxes).

The residential market also defied post 9/11 expectations and has held up as well.  With

continuing weakness in the local economy expected over the coming months, both the

commercial office market and the residential market are expected to see a pull-back from

their current levels.  

Overall, collections from non-property taxes are close to plan through October.

Year-to-date weakness in the business income taxes, the personal income tax and the

sales tax, has so far been substantially offset by strength in the real estate transaction

taxes.  This positive offset is unlikely to continue as the real estate market cools.

Business income, the earnings of City residents (including capital gains) and

consumption by residents and tourists are all down from the forecasts made at

Adoption.  Non-property tax revenue in 2003 (common rate and base) is now expected

to fall 1.1 percent, the second year of declining tax payments after last year’s

unprecedented decline of 11.0 percent. 

Tax Forecast
Overview

July Through October Collections 
from Non-Property Taxes

($ in millions)

Variance from
Plan Actual Plan

Personal Income Tax $1,318 $1,297 ($21)
Business Income Taxes* 610 523 (87)
Sales Tax 1,098 1,074 (24)
Real Estate Transaction Taxes** 360 471 111 
All Other Economically Sensitive Taxes*** 231 230 (1)

Total $3,617 $3,595 ($22)

* General Corporation, Bank and Unincorporated Business Taxes.
** Mortgage Recording (estimated), Real Property Transfer (estimated) and Commercial Rent Taxes.

These taxes have recently been buoyed by the sale of several large office buildings.
*** Includes Utility, Hotel, Cigarette, Auto Use, Commercial Motor Vehicle and Beer and Liquor Taxes.



13

Real Property Tax

In 2003, the real property tax is forecast at $9,070 million (before considering the

impact of a rate change), an increase of $69 million from the Adopted Budget. In 2004,

the property tax is forecast at $9,340 million, an increase of $23 million from the

Adopted Budget.

This forecast change results primarily from three factors.  First, the delinquency

forecast has been reduced in light of year-to-date collections, adding $59 million to the

current year forecast.  Second, refunds expected to be paid in 2003 are reduced by $40

million, from $248 million to $208 million.  These increases are offset by a $17 million

reduction in the forecast of lien sale proceeds and by $13 million in changes to the

remaining components of the property tax.

In 2004, the property tax is forecast to increase by $23 million from the Adopted

Budget to $9,340 million (again, before considering the impact of a tax rate change).

The 2004 reserve for uncollectibles is decreased by $1 million.  The forecast of proceeds

from the lien sale is raised by $22 million as the future sale of residual trusts previously

expected in 2003 is delayed to 2004.  

While the real property tax revenue is forecast to grow by 4.9 percent in 2003, with

a forecast slowdown in market value growth, the real property tax is expected to grow at

a more moderate pace averaging 4.2 percent in 2005 and 2006.    

Real Estate Transaction Taxes

Revenue from the real property transfer tax for 2003 is forecast at $450 million, an

increase of $33 million over the Adopted Budget. The mortgage recording tax forecast

for 2003 has been increased by $21 million to $415 million.  This represents real

property transfer tax collections growth of 5.8 percent from 2002 levels, while

collections from the mortgage recording tax are expected to decline 13 percent.  

Residential real estate market activity has continued to be strong through October

2003. Collections from residential real estate activity are now forecast at $276 million in

2003 for the real property transfer tax, up from the $266 million forecast at Adoption,

and $268 million for the mortgage recording tax, up from the $247 million forecast at

Adoption. 

Strong commercial collections through October 2003 indicate that New York City

commercial properties continue to attract investors.  The 2003 forecast for the real

property transfer tax from commercial transactions has been increased $23 million to

$174 million, representing an 18.5 percent increase over 2002 levels.  However, there is

no change to the forecast of revenue from commercial mortgage recordings, which

remains at $147 million in 2003.

The strong growth in collections from the real estate transfer taxes is not expected to

continue at the current level.  Wall Street profits have not rebounded from the large

drop seen in calendar year 2001, and in fact are declining again in 2002.  Further, the

Tax Revenue
Forecast
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private employment losses suffered since 2001 are not expected to be replaced until

2006.  Real property transfer tax collections are forecast to decline 7.1 percent to $418

million in 2004, while mortgage recording tax collections are estimated to decline 7.5

percent to $384 million.  Real property transfer tax collections are then expected to

grow an average of 7.2 percent per year in 2005 and 2006, while mortgage recording tax

collections are forecast to grow an average of 6.6 percent per year in 2005 and 2006.

Commercial Rent Tax

Commercial rent tax revenue is forecast at $380 million for 2003, an increase of

$10 million over the Adopted Budget, growth of 0.1 percent from 2002.  Revenue for

2004 is estimated at $389 million, an increase of $10 million over the Adopted Budget,

2.4 percent growth from 2003.

The projected small increase in the 2003 commercial rent tax collections reflects the

declining asking rents and increasing vacancy rates seen since 9/11.  The 2003 forecast

also includes the continuation of the tax program enacted on June 1, 2001, which raised

the exemption threshold to $250,000 with a sliding scale to $300,000 at an estimated

cost of $40 million.  Primary Manhattan office market asking rents are expected to

stabilize in calendar year 2003 (they are forecast to decline just 1.6 percent in 2003

compared to a decline of 9.3 percent in 2002) with the vacancy rates expected to rise

only modestly from 10.4 percent in 2002 to 11.9 percent in 2003.  With asking rents

forecast to stabilize by late 2003, commercial rent tax collections should show small

increases in 2004.  For 2005 and 2006, commercial rent tax collections are projected to

grow an average of 3.4 percent a year.         

Personal Income Tax

The personal income tax has been lowered by $344 million from the Adopted

Budget level in 2003 to $4,014 million and by $540 million to $4,035 million in 2004,

before the impact of the City's tax reform proposal.  Nearly flat growth (a decline of 0.1

percent) is forecast for personal income tax revenue in 2003 after a drop of almost 25

percent in 2002.  Growth is also expected to be almost flat (0.5 percent) in 2004,

primarily due to increases in TFA retention.  

Personal income tax receipts have been impacted by the continuing weakness on

Wall Street and by reductions in capital gains realizations due to the fall in the stock

market.  As a result, collections are forecast to decline 3.8 percent (adjusted for the

impact of tax law changes and TFA retention), after a decline of almost 15 percent last

year.  For 2004, a rebound of 7.3 percent is expected (adjusted for the impact of tax law

changes and TFA retention), reflecting an end to Wall Street's declines.  Tax receipts

retained by the TFA for debt service reduce the forecast by $586 million in 2003 and

$823 million in 2004.
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Tax liability for calendar year 2002 is forecast to decline 1.9 percent (6.1 percent

adjusted for tax law changes).  Withholding over the course of the calendar year is

forecast to fall 2.5 percent (2.8 percent adjusted for tax law changes).  Installment

payments for tax year 2002, reflecting a 38 percent forecast decline in capital gains

realizations after last year's estimated 44 percent drop, fall 19.4 percent (21.2 percent

adjusted for tax law changes).  For the settlement of tax year 2002 liability, refunds are

expected to offset remittances by $87 million.  The negative trends affecting the

settlement are somewhat mitigated by the late adjustment to withholding tables to

reflect a January 1, 2002 return to the full 14 percent surcharge after the reductions that

took place in 2001.  Withholding tables were not adjusted until June, leaving the

increase from January through May to be remitted in the spring. 

Tax liability for 2003 is forecast to increase by 4.0 percent (2.2 percent adjusted for

tax law changes). Wage earnings increase by almost two percent for calendar year 2003

and the decline in capital gains realizations (on a much reduced base) slows to 10

percent.  Dividends, interest and rent increases seven percent and proprietors' income

increases by six percent. 

A projected recovery in the national and local economies results in personal income

tax revenue growth averaging 7.5 percent (adjusted for tax law changes and TFA

retention) in 2005 and 2006, before the impact of the tax reform proposal.    

Business  Income Taxes 

The forecast for business income tax collections (general corporation, banking

corporation and unincorporated business) in 2003 has been reduced by $361 million

from the Adopted Budget level to $2,368 million, 3.0 percent lower than 2002, which

was already down 18.1 percent.

For 2004, the forecast has been reduced by $288 million to $2,676 million.  The 13

percent growth reflects rebounding corporate profits nationally, accompanying the

acceleration in the national economy, as well as improved profitability on Wall Street.  

Through October, business tax collections have increased 13.6 percent from the prior

year, when tax revenues were severely disrupted and delayed by the 9/11 terrorist attack.

The forecast for NYSE member-firm profits for calendar year 2002 falls to $8.0 billion,

the lowest level since 1995 after the $10.4 billion seen in calendar year 2001. In

addition, non-FIRE corporate tax liability on tax year 2002 is forecast to decline 5.9

percent.  As a consequence, payments are expected to fall off as the year progresses.  For

2003, general corporation tax collections are forecast to drop 1.9 percent after the over

20 percent drop seen in 2002.

Year-to-date through October, banking corporation tax collections are up 34.9

percent from the same prior year period.  This is mostly attributable to a rebound from

the previous year's disrupted payment levels as well as to higher liabilities of foreign

banks and certain domestic banks.  In calendar year 2002, earnings at clearinghouse
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banks have been hampered by mounting non-performing loans, the slump in

investment banking as well as a steep decline in trading revenue, lowering liability and

tax payments.  Banking corporation tax collections are forecast to decline 11.5 percent

in 2003, partly due to an increase in refunds to account for overpayments in prior years

after declining 24.5 percent in 2002.  

Year-to-date through October, unincorporated business tax collections are showing a

17.7 percent rebound from the disrupted level seen for the same period last year.  Like

other business taxes, the unincorporated business tax is forecast to decline in 2003.

While falling NYSE member-firm profits have also resulted in lower liability for

unincorporated FIRE sector firms, the relative stability of many of the City's service

sectors has offset this decline to some extent.  Collections are forecast to weaken in the

remainder of the year leading to only a 1.2 percent forecast decline in 2003 after

declining almost four percent in 2002.  

In 2004, business income tax collections are forecast to increase 13 percent from the

prior year, reflecting a projected increase of 16.4 percent in national corporate profits in

calendar year 2003, an increase in securities industry profits to $10.8 billion from $8.0

billion and a reduced level of overpayments after large refunds in 2003.  The general

corporation tax is forecast to increase 13.6 percent; the banking corporation tax is

forecast to increase 25.4 percent; and the unincorporated business tax is forecast to

increase 7.6 percent.  Business income tax collections are forecast to grow an average of

8.2 percent (common rate and base) in 2005 and 2006, coinciding with a continuing

recovery in the national and the local economies.

Sales Tax

The sales tax forecast for 2003 is reduced by $91 million from the Adopted Budget

to $3,485 million.  In 2004, the sales tax forecast is reduced by $129 million to $3,575

million.  Sales tax revenue is forecast to grow 3.7 percent in 2003 and 2.6 percent in

2004, after plummeting 8.2 percent in 2002.  Adjusted for tax law changes, growth is

forecast at 3.3 percent in 2003 and 4.6 percent in 2004.

Buoyed by historic employment gains, record profits on Wall Street, and a strong

emerging local tourism industry, sales tax revenue growth averaged 8.2 percent from

1997 through 2001 (common rate and base).  By 2002, the national recession and the

impact of the 9/11 terrorist attack combined to drastically reduce sales tax revenues.

Following 9/11, visitor spending fell as hotel occupancy and room rates plummeted.

Sales activity in Lower Manhattan was severely hampered, especially in the months

immediately following the attack, as the area was nearly inaccessible.  In 2002, sales tax

revenue fell seven percent (common rate and base).

In 2003, sales tax revenue benefits from a partial recovery being seen in the hotel

and tourism industries and a modest increase in wage earnings, while by 2004, stronger

national and local economies lift growth even further.  Sales tax revenue growth averages

5.4 percent (common rate and base) in 2005 and 2006.
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The impact of utility deregulation continues to reshape the sales tax base.  Prior to

November 1, 2000, the portion of the Con Ed electric load available for competitive

retail access was set by PSG agreement.  On November 1, 2000, 100 percent of the Con

Ed electric load was made available to competition.  Estimates of the participation in

competitive retail access continue to be revised.  In recent modifications, these estimates

have been trending downward, thereby reducing estimated losses.  In 2003, the impact

of energy deregulation and State utility reform legislation is estimated to reduce revenues

by approximately $19 million.  By 2004, the impact of energy deregulation and State

utility reform legislation is estimated to reduce revenues by $38 million compared to the

Adopted Budget level of $50 million. 

All Other Taxes

The forecast for all other taxes is $698.6 million in 2003, a decrease of $19.2

million from the Adopted Budget level of $717.8 million, growth of 17.9 percent over

2002. The growth results primarily from the cigarette tax rate increase which raised

cigarette tax revenues from $27.4 million in 2002 to $133 million in 2003.  Other tax

revenue for 2004 is estimated at $688.2 million.

The City raised the cigarette tax rate from $0.08 per 20 cigarettes to $1.50 per 20

cigarettes, effective July 2, 2002.  In the Adopted Budget, cigarette sales were forecast to

decline 44 percent, 11 percent due to Federal and State cigarette tax rate increases that

went into effect on January 1, 2002 and April 3, 2002, respectively, and 33 percent due

to the City increase.   Data on cigarette packs sold in July and August appeared to justify

this forecast.  However, packs sold data for September and October suggests a decline in

cigarette packs sold of about 60 percent.   An annualization of cigarette sales based on

recent data suggests an annual decline in cigarette tax revenues of 58 percent in 2003.

This forecast reflects a distribution to New York State, to hold the State budget harmless

for the projected decline in State cigarette and sales tax revenue as a result of the City tax

increase, of 46.5 percent of cigarette tax revenues through March, 2003 and 46 percent

thereafter.  Revenue for 2004 is now forecast at $111 million, a decline of 16.5 percent

from the revised 2003 level.  Cigarette tax collections are projected to fall an average of

2.7 percent from 2005 to 2006. 

Hotel tax revenues are forecast at $206 million in 2003, a decline of $11 million

from the Adopted Budget.  Hotel occupancy has returned to near pre 9/11 levels,

however hotel room rates, while recovering somewhat over last year's levels, are weaker

than projected in June.  Business travel and foreign tourism remain weak while

overnight visits from domestic tourists are up; this combined effect has impeded

hoteliers' ability to raise prices.  Revenue for 2004 is estimated at $227 million, a decline

of $16 million from Adopted Budget levels.  The hotel tax is projected to grow on

average 8.9 percent in 2005 and 2006 as the national recovery quickens and foreign

tourism recovers. 
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In 2003, Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILOTs) are forecast at $128.9 million.  In

2004, PILOTs are estimated at $115.3 million.  PILOTs are projected to grow on

average  2.9 percent in 2005 and 2006.

In 2003, the forecast for the remaining other taxes is $230.7 million, an increase of

$4.8 million over the Adopted Budget. In 2004, the forecast for the remaining other

taxes is $234.9 million, an increase of $6.3 million over the Adopted Budget.  The 2004

increase results primarily from waiver ($1.5 million), CMVT ($2 million) and OTB

dividend ($3 million), which is offset by a decrease in OTB surtax ($0.2 million). The

utility tax is forecast at $258 million in 2003, and at $269 million for 2004, an increase

of 4.3 percent from 2003.

Tax Enforcement Revenue

Tax audit revenue is forecast at $501.6 million in 2003, an increase of $75 million

over the Adopted Budget.  As a part of the City's program to reduce the projected

budget gap, the Department of Finance will rigorously pursue delinquent taxpayers

through agency audit activities and computer matches.  Audit revenue is forecast at

$501.6 million in 2004 through 2006.
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Tax Revenue Forecast
($ in Millions)

Fiscal Year 

2003 2004 2005 2006

Real Estate Related Taxes:

Real Property $9,070 $9,340 $9,727 $10,135

Commercial Rent 380 389 404 416 

Mortgage Recording 415 384 413 436 

Real Property Transfer 450 418 450 480 

Income-Based Taxes:

Personal Income (PIT)

Total PIT 4,600 4,858 5,250 5,668

Less:  TFA Retention (586) (823) (1,040) (1,027)

PIT - General Fund 4,014 4,035 4,210 4,641 

General Corporation 1,304 1,481 1,600 1,688 

Banking Corporation 283 355 407 464 

Unincorporated Business 781 840 926 1,013 

Consumption and Use Taxes:

Sales and Use* 3,485 3,575 3,763 3,965 

Utility 258 269 276 278 

All Other 699 688 714 735 

Sub-total $21,139 $21,774 $22,890 $24,250

Tax Audit Revenue** 503 502 502 502 

Total Baseline $21,641 $22,276 $23,391 $24,752

Tax Initiative (PIT,Property) 1,133 3,348 3,117 2,774

STAR Aid 652 656 676 716

Total*** $23,426 $26,280 $27,184 $28,242

* Includes amounts for MAC debt service of $255 million in 2003, $489 in 2004, $490 million in 2005,
and $490 million in 2006.

** Includes PEG.
*** Totals may not add due to rounding.
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Tax Revenue Forecast
All Other Taxes

($ in Millions)

Fiscal Year 

2003 2004 2005 2006

Hotel Tax $206.0 $227.0 $251.0 $269.0 

Excise Taxes:

Cigarette 133.0 111.0 108.0 105.0 

Horse Race Admissions 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Beer and Liquor 21.5 21.5 21.5 21.5 

Liquor License 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Off–Track Betting (Dividend) 9.2 15.8 17.4 19.1 

OTB Surtax 21.0 21.6 21.8 22.2 

Auto Related Taxes:

Commercial Motor Vehicle 49.5 49.5 49.5 49.3 

Auto Use 33.2 33.2 33.2 33.2 

Taxi Medallion 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 

Miscellaneous Taxes:

Other Refunds (15.2) (15.2) (15.2) (15.2)

Waiver 70.8 68.8 68.8 68.8 

Payments in Lieu of Taxes 128.9 115.3 118.3 122.2 

Penalties and Interest:

P&I Real Estate Current Year 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

P&I Real Estate Prior Year 38.0 37.0 37.0 37.0 

P&I–Other (Refunds) (14.0) (14.0) (14.0) (14.0)

Total All Other Taxes $698.6 $688.2 $714.0 $734.8 
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State and Federal
Agenda The State and Federal Agenda for 2004-2006 is designed to control the growth

of costly mandated programs and produce savings for the City, and in many

cases, the State Government.  In addition to the personal income tax reform

package and regional transportation initiatives, the City is seeking from the State an

additional $275 million to fund the ongoing costs of the new teacher's contract and

$200 million of other initiatives to help close the City’s budget gap.  The State can

choose from a menu of programs to help close the budget gap that total over $1 billion,

of which $700 million have no additional cost to the State.  

The City is also seeking $200 million of federal initiatives to help close the budget

gap and $700 million of Homeland Security and First Responder funding for new

emergency preparedness spending.  A menu of federal gap closing initiatives totaling

over $1.1 billion is provided to help meet the $200 million target.

STATE AGENDA

State Education Aid
In 2002, the State made a commitment to the children of the City of New York by

creating a new system of accountability and by providing additional resources to spare

budget cuts to the classroom and fund the first year cost of a new teacher's contract.

Granting the Mayor direct control of the school system has provided the City the

opportunity to fix broken schools, to provide children with the tools they need to

succeed, and has given parents the ability to voice their opinions and concerns.  

In order to ensure that there were no budget cuts in the classroom during 2003, the

State gave the City an additional $200 million in incremental education aid and created

a new mechanism to clear the City's books of all prior year aid claims.  Providing access

to the Municipal Bond Bank was a creative method to raise one-time revenues to clear

the books, and fund a portion of the new teacher's contract.  This new contract cost the

City an additional $275 million and was funded by using the Municipal Bond Bank and

other one-time revenue sources provided by the State.  

In order to maintain this commitment to educating our children, the City seeks an

additional $275 million from the State to fund the on-going costs of the teacher's

contract.

State Gap Closing Initiatives

Proposals of No Cost to the State Government

Medicaid Cost Containment
Medicaid spending is one of the biggest components of New York City's budget,

and costs continue to rise at a dramatic rate.  In 2002, Medicaid expenditures amounted

to $3.49 billion dollars (excluding Disaster Relief Medicaid) and are projected to



increase by 7.4 percent to $3.75 billion in 2003.  In 2006 costs are projected to grow to

$4.3 billion.  The growth in Medicaid expenditures far outpaces the City's ability to

raise revenue.  There are various ways to reduce the costs of the Medicaid program.

Increased utilization, the increased number of eligible individuals (due to expanded

eligibility requirements) and the growing cost of healthcare are all contributing to the

rapid rise in costs.  It is imperative that the State and localities finds ways to reign in all

three of these factors in order to control the exploding costs of the Medicaid program.  

Establish an Early Intervention Pool (2.4 percent assessment)
While the federal government mandates that the State and City provide early

intervention services, the federal government does not share in the costs of the program,

except for Medicaid eligible children.  The cost for the Early Intervention (EI) program

is rapidly growing due to increased utilization.  In 2002, the entire program cost

approximately $345 million, and costs are expected to increase by 15 percent in 2003.

New York City, as with all counties across the State is experiencing a tremendous growth

in utilization in the EI program, resulting in higher program costs.  An assessment on

inpatient hospital stays paid through insurance premiums (including Medicaid) could be

used to create a state-wide Early Intervention pool.  This pool would be used by the

state and localities to defray the cost of non-Medicaid EI services.  An assessment of

approximately 2.4 percent on inpatient hospital care would generate slightly more than

$150 million in savings in EI for New York City taking into account the offset of

increasing Medicaid rates.

Tort Reform
New York City proposes that the State enact far-reaching tort reform legislation.

Tort liability costs have increased dramatically since the early 1990s.  In 2002 the City

paid out over $450 million in tort claims.  This amount is almost three times the City's

pay out a decade earlier.  Due to the dramatic increase in the City's tort liability in

recent years, the City is requesting that the State enact tort reform legislation.  The

City's proposal includes several initiatives that will produce savings for both the City

and the State.  The City anticipates at least $100 million in savings annually as a result

of far reaching tort reform.

Debt Finance Reform
The City of New York proposes that the State grant the City the authority to

maximize the benefits of the municipal bond market in order to reduce debt service

costs.  Current law unnecessarily restricts a number of refinancing mechanisms that

would allow the City to take advantage of lower interest rates.  The City's Debt Finance

Reform package will also address the financing reserves for the CUNY Community

Colleges.  It is anticipated that the passage of omnibus debt reform will save the City

$80 million in 2004.

24
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Increase the Authorization for Taxi Medallions
The City proposes that the State grant the City the authority to issue 900 taxi

medallions over the next three years in order to increase the number of taxi cabs on the

City's streets.  There are currently 12,187 licensed taxicab medallions.  The last

medallion sale was in 1997, when the City was authorized to sell 400 medallions.

According to the Taxi and Limousine Commission, there is a taxi cab shortage, making

it very difficult for residents, commuters and visitors to find one when necessary.

Additionally, the sale of taxi medallions would bring in much needed revenue to the

City.  The issuance of 900 medallions would result in approximately $196 million over

three years.

Bond Act Funds for Municipal Recycling
The City of New York has been eligible to receive State funds from a number of

environmental bond acts to offset the costs of providing recycling.  Under the Solid

Waste and Air Quality portions of the 1972 Environmental Quality Bond Act (EQBA),

there was approximately $46 million available to New York City for recycling.  It was

not until 1998 (26 years after the Bond act was enacted), that the Department of

Sanitation (DOS) received $24.8 million for Recycling Contracts and Composting at

Rikers Island.  Approximately $24 million of this bond act is still available for payment

to the City of New York. In addition, under the 1993 Environmental Protection Fund

(EPF), funds were made available to the City for capital or expense projects relating to

municipal recycling.  The Department of Sanitation has requested $8 million of these

funds.  Payment from the EQBA and EPF funds would provide New York City with

approximately $30 million.

Flexible Use of Child Care Funding
Federal law allows the Child Care Development Fund (CCDF) to be used either for

families up to 200 percent of the federal poverty level or up to 85 percent of a state's

median income.  New York State unnecessarily limits eligibility for Child Care subsidies

to families at 200 percent of the Federal poverty level.  Currently, the City provides

Child Care to families up to 275 percent of the federal poverty level, by using City tax

levy to fund those families above the 200 percent level.  If the State were to change the

eligibility to 85 percent of the State median income, the City would be able to qualify

more families under the federal funding stream, those currently served by City-funded

day care services.  The City anticipates $25 million in savings as a result of this proposal.   

Nighttime Thoroughbred Racing at OTB
This proposal would create expanded simulcast opportunities for New York City

Off Track Betting (OTB).  The simulcasting of out-of-state races on a regular basis was

authorized by the State Legislature in 1994.  Revenues from out-of-state wagers are

used, in large measure, to strengthen purses and maintain quality New York racing.



These simulcasts have proven to be an enormously successful feature at OTBs and

racetracks.  Current law prohibits simulcasting of thoroughbred races between 7:30 pm

and midnight; racing at harness tracks offer the only authorized wagering opportunities

during these hours.  By expanding the simulcast menu to allow nighttime out-of-state

thoroughbred racing, New York City OTB estimates a $150 million annualized increase

in gross handle in New York City alone.  This increase handle will result in an additional

$15 million in revenue to New York City each year.

Increase the Authorization for Red Light Cameras
The City's Red Light Camera Program has been an extremely effective public safety

tool since 1993 when the program began.  Thousands of cars, taxis and buses have been

caught running red lights by the fifty cameras currently in place throughout the City.

This program has assisted in the reduction of traffic accidents and has helped modify

driver behavior.  The cameras have been shown to dramatically reduce the number of

violations at the intersections where they are located.   Given the success of this

program, the City is seeking to increase the number of cameras by 50 each year for the

next two years, bringing the total number of cameras throughout the City to 150.

Although there will be additional expenses associated with the expansion of this

program, the safety of vehicular passengers and pedestrians will be greatly increased.

The City anticipates an additional $26 million in gross revenue (prior to expenses) when

the new cameras are fully operational.

General State Proposals

Full State Takeover of Medicaid
New York City's Medicaid budget is rapidly growing and expected to exceed $4

billion by FY 2004.  Increased utilization, the increased number of eligible individuals

(due to expanded eligibility requirements) and the growing cost of healthcare are all

contributing to the exploding rise in costs.  New York State has one of the most

generous Medicaid programs in the country, opting to provide many of the optional

services allowed by the federal government.  Most states may have a local match

requirement for selected Medicaid services, but do not require local participation for all

service provided under the program.  However, New York State is an exception.  The

localities have very little control over the provision of most services, yet still must pay for

the expenses.  It is unfair to force localities to provide and pay for expensive State

mandated health services, without allowing any involvement in the decision to provide

these services.  It should be the State's responsibility to cover the full non-federal portion

of Medicaid costs.  Therefore, New York City is advocating for the State takeover of the

local share of the Medicaid program.
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Relief from Social Services and Administration Caps
Eliminate the Mental Hygiene Reimbursement Cap: State annual appropriations for

local mental hygiene services continually leave New York City with a shortfall that

has to be funded with 100 percent City tax dollars.  The State and City equally

share costs for mental hygiene services until the City reaches a State imposed

reimbursement cap.  For 2003, the State only reimbursed the City $39 million for

mental hygiene programs and local expenditures exceeded the cap by $48 million.

As the State continues to deinstitutionalize patients from State institutions, localities

are struggling with the burden to provide appropriate and quality services to the

increasing number of the mentally ill who are ending up in the community and on

the streets.  Therefore, New York City seeks adequate State funding for local mental

hygiene services so that the State shares equally with the City the responsibility for

the financing of these services.  If the State eliminated the reimbursement cap for

mental hygiene programs and continued to reimburse localities at 50 percent of the

costs for all mental hygiene services, the City would save approximately $24 million

each year.

Eliminate the Home Care Savings Target: The State continues to impose the home

care savings target on the City of New York.  This target requires the City to show a

savings of at least $32 million in homecare expenditures based on the cost of

services provided compared to a State-determined amount.  The target is unfair as

the home care program is mandated by the State, with little to no local input.

Further, the State has consistently failed to provide localities with the tools necessary

to contain costs in the home care program.  The City is penalized if it fails to meet

the savings target.  In 2002, the City paid $20 million in penalties since it was

unable to meet the $32 million target.  New York City has made considerable effort

to control and save costs through the years in the Medicaid home care program

without jeopardizing quality and availability of care to those who need it.  However,

the State should continue to share in its responsibility and eliminate the home care

savings target.

Relief from the Social Services Administration Cap: The State continues to cap

reimbursement for local administrative expenditures for temporary and disability

assistance, Medicaid and Food Stamps, with some exceptions for certain approved

activities.  Since its implementation in 1989, the cap has not been adjusted for

inflation.  While the City continues to propose elimination of the cap, at minimum,

the capped amount should be adjusted for inflation.  For every year since imposition

of the cap, the annual appropriation should be increased for that period according

to changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI).  The statewide cap is approximately

$300 million, of which New York City's share is $200 million.  The State will not

reimburse New York City for more than $200 million for administrative expenses
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related to various social services programs.  The City expects to lose approximately

$70 million in unreimbursed claims that exceeded the cap.  The social services

administration cap hurts counties on the administrative side, without recognizing

any savings they may have achieved on the programmatic end.  Localities continue

to bear the burden of administering programs that have generated enormous savings

in the form of public assistance caseload reductions.  These reductions are due to

enhanced case management employment programs and increased numbers of

eligibility and employment specialists, as well as fraud and abuse activities, the

results of which are not equitably shared.  

Restoration of the Stock Transfer Incentive Fund Payment
In 1978 the State began a three-year phase-out of the City's stock transfer tax.  As a

result of this action, the State provided for annual appropriations of up to $120 million

in compensation to the City of New York.  For the past decade, the City received

approximately $114 million each year from the Stock Transfer Incentive Fund.  The

2001-02 State Budget completely eliminated the Stock Transfer Incentive Fund

payment that came to New York City.  Since 1998, New York City's unrestricted State

aid has decreased by 26 percent with the loss of this payment, while the rest of the State

received an overall increase of 36 percent.  The City is requesting the reinstatement of

the $114 million Stock Transfer Incentive Fund payment in the SFY 2003-04 Budget.

Equity in Correctional Reimbursement
State Law requires the State to provide reimbursement to localities for the

incarceration of state-ready inmates and parole violators at $40 per inmate per day.

State-ready prisoners are convicted felons who have been sentenced and committed to

the State Department of Correctional Services, but have not yet been accepted by the

State.  Parole violators are also individuals who are temporarily detained in City

correctional facilities.  Despite this law, the State only reimburses localities $34 per

inmate per day.  Both the current rate as required by law and the rate paid by the State

leaves the City with a substantial shortfall, since the actual average cost per inmate per

day is approximately $252.  The City is seeking an increase in the reimbursement for

these inmates.  This proposal will increase the reimbursement rate to actual costs over a

period of 4 years.

The City also seeks reimbursement for the cost of housing State inmates at a rate

previously paid for by the State.  In 1999, the State eliminated the reimbursement rate

of $17 per inmate per day for inmates convicted of Class D and Class E felonies who are

sentenced to one year or less.  The City's actual cost per inmate per day is $252.

Although the reimbursement covered only a small portion of the costs, its complete

elimination costs the City $6.2 million each year.  The City is seeking a restoration of

this reimbursement.
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FEDERAL AGENDA

Homeland Security and First Responder Funding for New Emergency
Preparedness Spending

President Bush's Budget proposal set aside $3.5 billion to be provided to localities

for First Response and Homeland Security.  Several legislative initiatives have been

introduced; however, Congress has yet to decide how the money will be distributed.

The City of New York is seeking $700 million for its first responders.  New York is the

most populous city in the nation; it is a symbol of the United States to people around

the world, and, as such, a target for terrorists.  And, as seen on September 11, 2001,

when a devastating event happens in New York, it has an enormous impact on the

nation.  Given these factors, the City's extensive network of first responders need

substantial funds to plan and prepare for the safety of over eight million citizens.  This

means implementing security enhancements, updating equipment with the most

effective technology, and upgrading police, fire and medical facilities.  In addition to the

needs of the New York Police Department and the Fire Department, the City is

requesting funds for the Department of Health and Mental Health, the Office of

Emergency Management and the New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation.  

Federal Gap Closing Initiatives

Proposals of No Cost to the Federal Government

Flexible Use of Hazard Mitigation Grant Program or First Responder Funding for
Uniform Operating Funds
The Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) provides funds designed to eliminate

or reduce the impact of a future disaster.  As a result of the September 11th attack, the

total amount of funds available for the HMGP, in accordance with the Presidential

Declaration, will be 5-15 percent of the total FEMA-eligible costs for the disaster

(including all Public Assistance, Individual Assistance and Small Business

Administration eligible grants and expenditures made by FEMA, as finalized 18 months

after the disaster).  The HMGP uses a reimbursement system for distributing grant

funds, and the City is required to provide a 25 percent match and any cost overruns on

funded projects.

A primary objective of the HMGP is to implement projects which solve a repetitive

problem, or a problem which poses risk to life and property if left unresolved.  In fact,

the first two priorities listed by FEMA under the State and City Property Protection

section are Protection of Public Infrastructure and Utilities and Protection of Key

Governmental and Healthcare Facilities.  The best way for the City to accomplish these

objectives is through enhanced security measures such as increased police presence and
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emergency response units.   The City has submitted written requests to the State and

federal government for a broadening of the definition of eligible projects to include such

security measures.  In addition, the City will request that a portion of the funds made

available to localities through the President's First Responder program be used for

certain operating expenditures.

Federal Welfare Spending Mandate Relief
As the federal government revisits the authorization of the welfare reform act, the

City seeks to provide some mandate relief.  The federal government requires states to

maintain a requisite level of local funding on welfare-related costs in order to receive

federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF).  This base level is called the

State Maintenance of Effort (MOE).  A reduction of $100 million to New York State's

MOE requirement will provide relief for the City of New York in the amount of $30

million.

In addition, current Temporary Aid to Needy Families (TANF) rules define

"emergency" as lasting four months or less.  After the four-month cutoff, services, such

as homeless shelters, are considered "assistance" and the extensive (70-plus data

elements) reporting requirements for "assistance" are required at that point.  Since the

public assistance data system is the only way to capture the required data, it is not

possible to use TANF for the homeless families who are not already in receipt of public

assistance.  For those non-public assistance families, homeless services are funded

exclusively by City funds.  In New York City, homeless families generally stay in shelters

longer than four months, but the emergency is no less real than in other localities where

shelter stays may be shorter.  This proposal would provide $10 million in savings each

year.

Flexible Use of Community Development Block Grant
Currently, the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) imposes a

15 percent limit on the amount of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)

entitlement funds that can be used for public services.  Public services, as defined within

the CDBG regulations include programs that are related to employment, crime

prevention, child care, health, drug abuse, education, fair housing, energy conservation,

welfare, homebuyer down payment assistance or recreational needs, in addition to many

others.  Due to the economic impact on New York City from the terrorist attacks of

9/11, the City requested an increase in the public services cap from 15 percent to 25

percent for a period of two years commencing July 1, 2003.   Furthermore, the City

requested a suspension of the requirement that the public service be new or a

quantifiable increase in the level of service.  In response to this request, HUD granted a

one year waiver, which saved the City $20 million.  The City will pursue this same

request in 2004, providing budget relief of $20 million in the next two fiscal years.
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General Federal Proposals

Increase in Federal Share of Medicaid Funding for Children to 65 percent
New York City, which has 67 percent of the statewide population of children who

are on Medicaid, is expected to spend $510 million in city tax dollars to cover children

enrolled in Medicaid this year.  Despite these large costs, the City has undertaken

HealthStat, which is a comprehensive outreach and education program to enroll

children and families in health care insurance plans.  The City is seeking fiscal relief

from the federal government in the form of an increased Federal Medical Assistance

Percentage (FMAP) for children.  The City urges Congress to increase the FMAP rate

for children from 50 percent, the statutory floor under federal law, to 65 percent.  This

would complement the extremely successful Child Health Plus program in New York

State where the federal government reimburses the state 65 percent of the costs of

providing health insurance to children whose parent's income is up to 250 percent of

the poverty level.  This proposal would help to rectify this inequity and increase the

City's relatively low matching percentage compared to other states where FMAP

averages 61 percent.  This proposal would save the City approximately $250 million in

2004.

Increase in Federal Share of Medicaid Funding by 3 percent
The federal government matches state Medicaid spending based on the Federal

Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP).  This percentage is calculated by comparing a

state's per capita personal income with the national average per-capita income.  New

York State receives the lowest possible FMAP, 50 percent, in the nation.  The current

FMAP formula has unfairly penalized New Yorkers for many years.  The federal General

Accounting Office has recommended that a more equitable formula to calculate the

FMAP would include the use of state total taxable resources (TTR).  TTR is considered

a strong indicator of fiscal ability because it taps into taxable resources and captures the

entire income generated in a state that is available for taxation.  In contrast, the current

FMAP formula uses state per capita income, which is sensitive to skewing.  Therefore, a

small percentage of very high wage earners can skew the picture of the ability of state

governments to raise revenue.  The use of TTR provides a more accurate measure of

state poverty indices and thereby provides a more accurate picture of a state's ability to

fund programs for the needy.  The City requests a 3 percent increase in the FMAP to

address the current formula inequity. The enactment of this proposal will save the City

approximately $241 million in 2004. 

Provide Medicare Drug Benefit
The federal Medicare program does not currently offer a prescription drug benefit

to enrollees.  However, those individuals enrolled in the New York State's Medicaid

program do receive prescription drug services.  If the federal government were to provide
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similar services under the Medicare program, more individuals would receive coverage.

In addition the City and State's Medicaid costs would be offset since Medicare is funded

by the Federal government and would provide the same service.  A Medicare drug

benefit could save the New York City Medicaid program up to $145 million in the first

year. 

Reimbursement of Costs for Protecting Foreign Dignitaries and the United Nations
New York City provides extraordinary security measures for the protection of

dignitaries and officials year-round, in addition to providing security for the numerous

special international events held in the City.  The United Nations General Assembly in

November 2001 cost the City $4.5 million to provide the necessary security.  In

September 2000, the City hosted both the 55th United Nations General Assembly and

the Millennium Summit of Heads of State and Heads of Government.  Thousands of

heads of state and dignitaries from around the world were in New York City for these

events, costing the City an estimated $26 million for added security and logistical

support.

Last year's terrorist attacks increased awareness of the City's and the nation's

vulnerability to further attacks on American soil.  Therefore, the security provided at

foreign missions, the United Nations, and for visiting officials will need to be greatly

intensified.  Although the State Department reimburses the City a minimal amount for

police overtime, this does not cover the numerous other costs associated with these

security activities for which the City should be reimbursed.  For example, the State

Department does not reimburse the City for the overtime required for security

preparations, harbor patrols or Emergency Medical Services personnel and equipment,

even when they are requested by the Secret Service.  These extraordinary security

measures cost New York City approximately $50 million annually.

The City also seeks reimbursement for the cost of Operation BRAVO, which was a

multi-agency anti-terrorism security effort led by the New York Police Department

(NYPD).  The NYPD provided anti-terrorism security as a direct result of the August 7,

1998 bombings of the United States embassies in Nairobi, Kenya and Dar es Salaam,

Tanzania.  These simultaneous terrorist acts killed 257 African nationals and 12 United

States citizens while also injuring over 5,000 people.  From August 20, 1998 to August

31, 2001, the City expended $4.3 million in security costs resulting from the detention,

trials and sentencing of these suspects.  New York City is requesting full reimbursement

for costs associated with Operation BRAVO.

Increase in the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program Funding
Currently, the federal government reimburses localities for a portion of the costs of

incarcerating illegal aliens who have been convicted of one felony or two misdemeanor

offenses.  New York City typically receives approximately $30 million each year to help

offset the costs of keeping these individuals in local jails through this State Criminal
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Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP).  In his 2003 budget proposal, the President

proposed the elimination of this program and the Senate did not act to restore it in its

appropriations legislation.  This program provides much-needed federal assistance to

state and local government.  However, even if this allocation were to be restored during

final budget negotiations, this level of reimbursement only covers a third of the City's

costs.  The City's jail system held more than 10,000 criminal illegal aliens in 2001,

leading to costs of more than $90 million.  The elimination of this program would force

the City to divert already scarce law enforcement resources away from crime prevention

and homeland security efforts.  The City requests that SCAAP funding be fully restored

and increased to an appropriate level to cover the full cost of this program.  

Restore Social Services Block Grant Cuts
The Social Services block Grant (SSBG), also known as Title XX of the Social

Security Act, is a flexible block grant provided to states.  The City primarily uses its

share of the SSBG fund to provide child care and child welfare services.  The value and

importance of the SSBG however, is that jurisdictions have the flexibility to use it to

support services for victims of domestic violence, protective services for adults and

senior centers.  This flexibility enables states and localities to provide services to the

most vulnerable and needy populations.  Over the years, SSBG has become an integral

and critical source of funding to the City and, therefore, it must be maintained.

When the 1996 federal welfare law was enacted, funding for SSBG was authorized

at $2.4 billion annually through 2002.  This funding level was established to in order to

ensure that states would be able to continue providing critical services.  However, SSBG

received only $2.3 billion in 1998, $1.9 billion in 1999, $1.8 billion in 2000, and $1.7

billion in 2001 --- all of which fall significantly below the level authorized in the 1996

law.  In 1996, the City received $127 million in SSBG funds, but the City's allocation

has steadily decreased over the years to an estimated $68 million in FY 2003.  This is a

loss of $54 million, or a 39 percent drop in the funding level promised when welfare

reform was enacted.  The City strongly urges Congress to restore SSBG funding to the

1996 level of $2.4 billion.  The restoration of this funding would save the City an

estimated $54 million annually.

Restore Federal Medicaid Funding for Legal Immigrants 
With the passage of welfare reform in 1996, the federal government expressly

prohibits Medicaid funding for legal immigrants.  However, in 2001 the New York State

Supreme Court ruled in the Aliessa v Novella case that the State of New York must

provide Medicaid to those legal immigrants that meet the income eligibility

requirements.  Since the federal government can no longer provide reimbursement,

Medicaid costs for this population are split between the City and the State.  The City

seeks to repeal the prohibition of federal funds for legal immigrants which would save

the City approximately $26 million each year.
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             Fiscal Year 2003                Fiscal Year 2004                Fiscal Year 2005                 Fiscal Year 2006
Expense Revenue Total Expense Revenue Total Expense Revenue Total Expense Revenue Total

UNIFORMED FORCES
Police    ($84,236) $0 ($84,236) ($182,364) $0 ($182,364) ($162,025) $0 ($162,025) ($162,025) $0 ($162,025)
Fire             (17,115) (5,607) (22,722) (41,290) (8,885) (50,175) (42,674) (8,885) (51,559) (43,770) (8,885) (52,655)
Sanitation       (20,415) (1,150) (21,565) (55,262) (2,000) (57,262) (76,758) (2,000) (78,758) (76,758) (2,000) (78,758)
Correction       (46,223) 0 (46,223) (85,419) 0 (85,419) (71,537) 0 (71,537) (74,499) 0 (74,499)
HEALTH AND WELFARE
Social Services (28,681) 0 (28,681) (36,971) 0 (36,971) (32,204) 0 (32,204) (27,176) 0 (27,176)
Admin. for Children's Services (61,082) 0 (61,082) (72,633) 0 (72,633) (67,211) 0 (67,211) (67,211) 0 (67,211)
Homeless Services (15,562) 0 (15,562) (20,085) 0 (20,085) (17,184) 0 (17,184) (17,184) 0 (17,184)
Health & Mental Hygiene (28,620) 0 (28,620) (34,014) 0 (34,014) (32,574) 0 (32,574) (32,575) 0 (32,575)
Aging (14,868) 0 (14,868) (25,398) 0 (25,398) (25,398) 0 (25,398) (25,398) 0 (25,398)
Youth & Community Dev. (8,959) 0 (8,959) (10,845) 0 (10,845) (10,845) 0 (10,845) (10,845) 0 (10,845)
OTHER MAYORAL
Libraries (23,888) 0 (23,888) (23,888) 0 (23,888) (23,888) 0 (23,888) (23,888) 0 (23,888)
Cultural Affairs (12,392) 0 (12,392) (15,001) 0 (15,001) (15,001) 0 (15,001) (15,001) 0 (15,001)
Housing Preservation & Dev. (927) (9,146) (10,073) (6,608) (1,080) (7,688) (6,608) (750) (7,358) (6,608) (750) (7,358)
Finance (1,247) (75,589) (76,836) (1,954) (76,179) (78,133) (1,954) (76,179) (78,133) (1,954) (76,179) (78,133)
Transportation (19,176) (8,334) (27,510) (20,750) (15,768) (36,518) (19,537) (16,744) (36,281) (19,537) (15,399) (34,936)
Parks & Recreation (5,354) (3,400) (8,754) (12,716) (5,900) (18,616) (9,993) (4,900) (14,893) (9,993) (4,900) (14,893)
Citywide Admin. Services (4,899) (10,360) (15,259) (10,333) (4,670) (15,003) (5,017) (4,670) (9,687) (5,017) (4,670) (9,687)
All Other Agencies (44,292) (10,707) (54,999) (72,187) (1,746) (73,933) (95,837) (1,944) (97,781) (97,006) (1,746) (98,752)
MAJOR ORGANIZATIONS
Department of Education (200,118) 0 (200,118) (200,118) 0 (200,118) (200,118) 0 (200,118) (200,118) 0 (200,118)
HHC (7,960) 0 (7,960) (6,712) 0 (6,712) (6,621) 0 (6,621) (6,651) 0 (6,651)
CUNY (9,753) 0 (9,753) (15,857) 0 (15,857) (16,444) 0 (16,444) (17,430) 0 (17,430)

OTHER
Debt Service (64,109) 0 (64,109) (41,115) 0 (41,115) (75,006) 0 (75,006) (150,005) 0 (150,005)

Subtotal Agency Programs ($719,876) ($124,293) ($844,169) ($991,520) ($116,228) ($1,107,748) ($1,014,434) ($116,072) ($1,130,506) ($1,090,649) ($114,529) ($1,205,178)
CITYWIDE INITIATIVES
25% Mid Year Prop. Tax Inc. 0 (1,133,000) (1,133,000) 0 (2,335,000) (2,335,000) 0 (2,433,000) (2,433,000) 0 (2,535,000) (2,535,000)
State Actions 0 0 0 (400,000) (1,013,000) (1,413,000) (800,000) (684,000) (1,484,000) (1,000,000) (239,000) (1,239,000)
Federal Actions 0 0 0 (200,000) 0 (200,000) (250,000) 0 (250,000) (250,000) 0 (250,000)
Labor Productivity Actions 0 0 0 (600,000) 0 (600,000) (600,000) 0 (600,000) (600,000) 0 (600,000)

                 GRAND TOTAL ($719,876) ($1,257,293) ($1,977,169) ($2,191,520) ($3,464,228) ($5,655,748) ($2,664,434) ($3,233,072) ($5,897,506) ($2,940,649) ($2,888,529) ($5,829,178)

        PEG Program
             (City Funds - $ in 000's)
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Tax Revenue

1,133,000 2,335,000 2,433,000 2,535,000Mid Year increase of 10% effective 1/1/2003 and a full year increase of
25% effective 7/1/2003.

0 1,013,000 684,000 239,000New York City personal income will conform to New York State tax 
treatment of nonresident income and will include all NYC source income, 
effective July 1, 2003. Proposal includes a twenty-five percent reduction in 
personal income tax rates growing to almost forty percent by 2007.

1,000 0 0 0The Department of Housing Preservation and Development will generate 
additional revenue through the continuation of an effort to re-inspect 
statutory distressed properties which have previously been excluded from
tax lien sales based solely on their violation records.

75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000The Department of Finance will generate additional revenue by performing
additional audits.

1,209,000 3,423,000 3,192,000 2,849,000Sub Total: Tax Revenue
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

400 400 400 400The Street Activity Permit Office of the Mayor's Community Assistance Unit
will collect additional revenue based on additional street fair activity.

4,100 0 0 0As part of the asbestos litigation, the Law Department will collect additional
revenue in FY 2003 from National Gypsum.

218 0 0 0The Department of Investigation will deposit into the general fund accrued
salaries earned by investigators in connection with undercover work
conducted at other City agencies.

2,329 2,329 2,329 2,329The Fire Department anticipates additional collection of the 2% Tax on
Insurance Premiums from foreign and alien insurers based on current activity.

1,500 3,000 3,000 3,000The Fire Department's Bureau of Fire Prevention will generate additional
revenue by charging non-profit and charitable organizations for fire
inspections.  These organizations are currently exempt from the fee.
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

328 656 656 656The Fire Department's Bureau of Fire Prevention will collect additional
revenue as a result of an increase in the demand for fire safety director
practical exams. This revenue will be partially offset by the cost of additional 
staff to conduct the exams.

950 1,900 1,900 1,900The Fire Department's Bureau of Fire Prevention will initiate a concentrated
effort to inspect "no access" and other hard to schedule accounts.  This 
revenue will more than offset the additional cost of eight inspectors and six 
clericals.

500 1,000 1,000 1,000The Fire Department's Bureau of Fire Prevention will create a new account
task force which anticipates the identification of 1,000 new high rise
accounts. This increased revenue will more than offset the cost of four 
additional staff positions.

0 1,100 1,100 1,100The City will charge the Business Improvement Districts for administrative
costs incurred by the City.

4,876 0 0 0The Department of Housing Preservation and Development received an 
unanticipated repayment of an 8A loan in August 2002.
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

1,050 0 0 0The Department of Housing Preservation and Development received an 
unanticipated municipal loan settlement.

200 200 200 200The Department of Housing Preservation and Development will realize 
additional revenue as a result of increased collections from Manhattan Plaza.

850 880 550 550The Department of Housing Preservation and Development will generate 
additional revenue from various sources such as vending machine sales, 
421-A fees and sundries.

400 0 0 0The Department of Housing Preservation and Development anticipates 
payment prior to the end of the calendar year for a resolved surcharge 
dispute with Westbeth Development.  Westbeth Development has 
maintained funds in an escrow account in anticipation of this resolution.

770 0 0 0The Department of Housing Preservation and Development will collect 
revenue from the repayment of the City's subordinate mortgage for Skyview
Towers rental development, as Skyview is buying-out of the City 
Mitchell-Lama program.
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

1,000 0 0 0The Department will collect additional revenue from the sale of recycled
metal as a result of changes in the City's recycling policy and the collection of 
a less contaminated product.

150 0 0 0The Department of Sanitation will collect additional revenue through the sale 
of 20,000 cubic yards of compost material at the Fresh Kills Landfill.

0 2,000 2,000 2,000The City will charge Business Improvement Districts for costs incurred by 
the Department of Sanitation for waste basket collection in the districts.

320 0 198 0The Business Integrity Commission will generate additional revenue from
one-time billing of applicants and the approval of new Construction and
Demolition registration applications.

97 175 175 175The Business Integrity Commission will generate administrative fines by
taking enforcement action against licensees who fail to renew and submit
financial statements on a timely basis and those licensees who fail compliance 
audits.
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

589 1,179 1,179 1,179The Department of Finance will pursue State legislation to increase fees
charged by the Treasury Division for court and trust services.

1,218 459 459 459The Department of Transportation has realized additional revenue for 
revocable consents and electrical transformers in FY 2003, a portion of
which will continue in the out-years.

285 285 285 285The Department of Transportation will generate additional revenue from
recoupment of the cost of damages to City property.

652 2,635 2,635 2,635The Department of Transportation will receive additional bus stop shelter
advertising revenue based on current performance.

586 586 586 586The City anticipates additional O&M reimbursement from the Water Board
based on costs associated with the excavation, backfilling and topping of 
cave-ins conducted by the Department of Transportation.
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

577 577 577 577The City anticipates additional O&M reimbursement from the Water Board
for costs associated with highway cleaning performed by the Department of 
Transportation.

873 3,493 3,493 3,493The Department of Transportation will convert 19,504 meters from 6 day
meters to 7 day meters. An additional 25 positions will be added to maintain,
enforce and collect from these meters.

950 1,291 1,291 1,291The Department of Transportation will increase parking rates in nine garages
and rates for parking permits in 26 parking fields starting in October 2002. 
This revenue will be partially offset by the cost of two accountants necessary 
to implement the initiative.

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000The Department of Transportation will continue its FY 2002 revenue 
performance this fiscal year by replacing collection and maintenance staff
who took early retirement.

33 791 1,767 422Acceleration of the Department of Transportation's Midtown commercial 
parking initiative will be achieved by dedicating additional staff.
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

1,160 3,651 3,651 3,651The Department of Transportation will eliminate obsolete parking meter rates 
Citywide by converting 12,250 meters to a standard rate of $0.25 for 30 
minutes.  Eliminated rates include $0.25 for 40 minutes, 60 minutes, and 120 
minutes.

0 1,000 0 0As the result of a City audit, the Department of Parks and Recreation will
collect an initial payment owed from prior year's rent under existing lease 
agreements.

0 800 800 800The Department of Parks and Recreation will increase adult membership 
fees at the City's recreation centers.  Centers with pools will charge $100, 
and those without pools will charge $75.  Community Development funded 
recreation centers will remain free.

500 600 600 600The Department of Parks and Recreation will increase baseball, softball, and 
volleyball permit fees from $8 to $16.

0 1,600 1,600 1,600Effective April 2003, the Department of Parks and Recreation will realize
additional revenue from an increase in parking rates from $8 to $10 at both 
Yankee and Shea stadiums.
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

1,000 0 0 0The Department of Parks and Recreation has collected funds from stadium
parking concessions for increased security infrastructure at stadium parking 
lots.

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000The Department of Parks and Recreation will collect special events revenue
in excess of the baseline in Fiscal Year 2003 and in the outyears.

900 900 900 900The Department of Parks and Recreation will generate additional revenue
through an increase in the adult Tennis Permit Fee from $50 to $100.

400 400 400 400The Department of Citywide Administrative Services will receive additional
mortgage payments as a result of a real estate auction in May 2002, wherein 
many of the buyers received City mortgages.

800 0 0 0The Department of Citywide Administrative Services anticipates one-time
additional revenue from salvage sales and the resolution of a prior year
contract penalty.
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

388 120 120 120The Department of Citywide Administrative Services submitted an interest
aid claim to the Office of Court Administration for general obligation funded 
debt issued from April 1993 through March 1999. This initiative reflects 
additional interest reimbursement from these projects.

150 150 150 150The Board of Standards and Appeals will generate additional application
revenue based on current and projected activity.

7,600 4,000 4,000 4,000The Department of Citywide Administrative Services has reached an 
agreement with Archives L.L.C. for payment of $3.6 million in back-rent 
and $4 million in current rent starting this fiscal year.

1,022 0 0 0NYC Technical College has reimbursed the Department of Citywide 
Administrative Services for the use of steam in FY2002.

5,200 0 0 0The Department of Information Technology and Telecommunications will 
receive revenue from a special tariff agreement entered into with Verizon.
This is a year-to-year agreement available only to customers with annual 
telecommunications billings in excess of $85 million.
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REVENUE PROGRAM

City Funds ($ In Thousands)

Description 2004 2005 20062003

Miscellaneous Revenue

300 0 0 0The Department of Information Technology and Telecommunications will sell
surplus radios, purchased after the World Trade Center Attack, to 
NYCHA, HHC and the Red Cross.

70 70 70 70The Department of Records and Information Services will generate 
additional revenue for document search and copy fees based on historical 
collections.

2 1 1 1The Department of Records and Information Services will generate 
additional fee revenue from Enhanced Heirloom Certificates, Historical 
Artifact Loans and Enhanced Public Research services.

48,293 41,228 41,072 39,529Sub Total: Miscellaneous Revenue

1,257,293 3,464,228 3,233,072 2,888,529Total Revenue Program
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